
Supreme Court of New Jersey

Docket No. 088645

LAURENCE J. RAPPAPORT,	:	CIVIL ACTION
Individually and as a Member of	:	
Rapad Real Estate Management,	:	ON PETITION FOR
LLC, KABR Management, LLC,	:	CERTIFICATION
KABR Management II, LLC, KABR	:	FROM THE FINAL JUDGMENT
Management III, LLC and KABR	:	OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
Management IV, LLC,	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
<i>Plaintiff-Respondent,</i>	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
	:	
– vs. –	:	DOCKET NOS. A-000491-21 and
	:	A-000492-21
KENNETH PASTERNAK,	:	
Individually and as a Member of	:	
Rapad Real Estate Management,	:	Sat Below:
LLC, KABR Management, LLC,	:	
KABR Management II, LLC,	:	HON. RICHARD J. GEIGER, J.A.D.
	:	HON. RONALD SUSSWEIN, J.A.D.
<i>(For Continuation of Caption</i>	:	HON. MARITZA B. BYRNE, J.A.D.
<i>See Inside Cover)</i>	:	

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS

HOWARD W. SCHUB
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
One Gateway Center, Suite 2600
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 645-9462
hschub@kasowitz.com

STUART REISER
SHAPIRO, CROLAND, REISER,
APFEL & DI IORIO, LLP
Continental Plaza II
411 Hackensack Avenue
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201) 488-3900
sreiser@shapiro-croland.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Petitioners

On the Brief:

HOWARD W. SCHUB, ESQ.
Attorney ID# 045381990
STUART REISER, ESQ.
Attorney ID# 015051980

Date Submitted: June 24, 2024



KABR Management III, LLC and :
KABR Management IV, LLC; :
ADAM ALTMAN, Individually and :
as a Member of Rapad Real Estate :
Management, LLC, KABR :
Management, LLC, KABR :
Management II, LLC, KABR :
Management III, LLC, and KABR :
Management IV, LLC; MICHAEL :
GOLDSTEIN, Individually and as a :
Member of KABR Management III, :
LLC, and KABR Management IV, :
LLC; JUDE MASON, Individually :
and as a Member of KABR :
Management III, LLC, and KABR :
Management IV, LLC; RAFFI :
AYNILIAN, Individually and as a :
Member of KABR Management IV, :
LLC; THE SARA PASTERNAK :
2008 IRREVOCABLE TRUST, as a :
Member of KABR Management, :
LLC, KABR Management II, LLC :
and KABR Management III, LLC; :
THE RACHAEL PASTERNAK :
2008 IRREVOCABLE TRUST, as a :
Member of KABR Management, :
LLC, KABR Management II, LLC :
and KABR Management III, LLC; :
THE DANIEL PASTERNAK 2008 :
IRREVOCABLE TRUST, as a :
Member of KABR Management, :
LLC, KABR Management II, LLC, :
KABR Management III, LLC and :
KABR Management IV, LLC; THE :
KABR GROUP, LLC; JOHN DOES :
1 through 20 and XYZ :
CORPORATIONS 1 through 20, :
Defendants-Petitioners. :

LAURENCE J. RAPPAPORT, :

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. KABR and Rappaport’s Business Relationship and Its Rupture.....	4
B. The Parties Agree to Arbitrate all Disputes Related to Rappaport’s Departure from KABR, and the Arbitrator Denies Rappaport’s Claim of Carried Interest.....	6
C. The Arbitrator Reiterates that Rappaport Failed to Prove His Entitlement to Carried Interest.....	13
D. The Chancery Division Remands the Matter to the Arbitrator.....	14
E. The Arbitrator Holds for a Third Time that Rappaport Failed to Prove His Entitlement to Carried Interest.	15
F. The Appellate Division Misconstrues the Record, Makes Its Own Evidential Findings, and Modifies the Award without Deferring to the Arbitrator.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Judicial Deference to Private-Sector Arbitration Awards Is the Hallmark of New Jersey Jurisprudence.	20
II. The Appellate Division Erred by Not Deferring to the Arbitrator’s Determination that the Parties Submitted the Issue of Carried Interest for His Consideration.	27
III. The Appellate Division Erred by Modifying the Award.	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Apex Realty, Inc. v. Schick Realty, Inc.</u> , 242 N.J. Super. 494 (App. Div. 1990)	22
<u>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Grp., L.P.</u> , 219 N.J. 430 (2014)	20
<u>Borough of E. Rutherford v. E. Rutherford PBA Loc. 275</u> , 213 N.J. 190 (2013)	22
<u>Bound Brook Bd. of Educ. v. Ciripompa</u> , 228 N.J. 4 (2017)	22
<u>Delaney v. Dickey</u> , 244 N.J. 466 (2020)	20
<u>Fawzy v. Fawzy</u> , 199 N.J. 456 (2009)	22
<u>Kearny PBA Loc. No. 21 v. Town of Kearny</u> , 81 N.J. 208 (1979)	24
<u>Kimm v. Blisset, LLC</u> , 388 N.J. Super. 14 (App. Div. 2006)	23
<u>Linden Bd. of Educ. v. Linden Educ. Ass’n ex rel. Mizichko</u> , 202 N.J. 268 (2010)	22
<u>Manger v. Manger</u> , 417 N.J. Super. 370 (App. Div. 2010)	20, 26
<u>Martindale v. Sandvik, Inc.</u> , 173 N.J. 76 (2002)	20
<u>Middletown Twp. PBA Loc. 124 v. Twp. of Middletown</u> , 193 N.J. 1 (2007)	22
<u>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.</u> , 225 N.J. 289 (2016)	<u>passim</u>

<u>Oliver v. Ambrose,</u> 152 N.J. 383 (1998)	28
<u>PBA Loc. 160 v. Twp. of N. Brunswick,</u> 272 N.J. Super. 467 (App. Div. 1994)	24
<u>Perini Corp. v. Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.,</u> 129 N.J. 479 (1992)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Rent-A-Ctr. W., Inc. v. Jackson,</u> 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	21
<u>Sanjuan v. Sch. Dist. of W. N.Y. Cnty.,</u> 256 N.J. 369 (2024)	26, 27
<u>State v. S.S.,</u> 229 N.J. 360 (2017)	29, 30
<u>Tretina Printing Inc. v. Fitzpatrick & Assocs., Inc.,</u> 135 N.J. 349 (1994)	<u>passim</u>
Statutes	
<u>L. 2003, c. 95, § 24</u>	24
N.J.S.A. 2A:23B-1 to -36.....	7
N.J.S.A. 2A:23B-23	<u>passim</u>
N.J.S.A. 2A:23B-24	<u>passim</u>
N.J.S.A. 2A:24-8	24
N.J.S.A. 42:2C-1 to -94	11
N.J.S.A. 42:2C-48(b)	31
Other Authorities	
AAA Rule 7(a).....	7, 21, 28
AAA Rule 47(a).....	33
